
Appeal No. 15-14220

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PRISON LEGAL NEWS

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

V.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida
No. 4:12-cv-00239-MW-CAS

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE PRISON LEGAL NEWS**

JASON BURNETTE
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree St NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 581-8724
jtburnette@jonesday.com

ANDREW BENTZ
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	4
I. THE MODERN TREND IN FREE-SPEECH LAW DEMANDS A NUANCED ANALYSIS UNDER <i>TURNER V. SAFLEY</i>	4
A. Recent First Amendment Cases Are Increasingly Protective of Speech	5
B. Increased Protection Brings Decreased Deference.....	9
C. Under a Proper <i>Turner</i> Analysis, the Impoundment of <i>Prison Legal News</i> Violates the First Amendment	10
II. BECAUSE THE RIGHT AT STAKE IS IMPORTANT, MORE PROCESS IS DUE THAN THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER REQUIRES	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 11TH CIR. R. 28-1(M).....	20
APPENDIX—LIST OF SIGNATORIES.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i> [*]
Cases	
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	5
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	11
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011)	6, 9, 14
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966).....	16
<i>*Citizens United v. Federal Elections Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	16
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	6
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	5
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015)	13
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	7
<i>Murchison v. Rogers</i> , 779 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Perry v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 664 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16

^{*} Pursuant to 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e), an asterisk identifies the citations upon which *amici* primarily rely.

Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974) 15, 16, 18

Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform, 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....16

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....6

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....15

Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1989)..... 10, 13

Turner Broadcast System, Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)9

**Turner v. Safley*, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... *passim*

United States v. Alvarez, 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012)5

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)6

Other Authorities

Aziz Z. Huq, *Preserving Political Speech from Ourselves and Others*, 112 COLUM. L. REV. SIDEBAR 16 (2012).....9

Erwin Chemerinsky, *The Constitution in Authoritarian Institutions*, 32 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 441 (1998)17

Pamela S. Karlan, *Bringing Compassion into the Province of Judging: Justice Blackmun and the Outsiders*, 71 N.D. L. REV. 173 (1995)17

Peter Margulies, *Advocacy as a Race to the Bottom: Rethinking Limits on Lawyers’ Free Speech*, 43 U. MEMPHIS L. REV. 319 (2012).....7

Rules

11th Cir. R. 28-1 ii

11th Cir. R. 32-420

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1, 20

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....20
